FY 2018 Analysis of City Council Expense Discretionary Funding and the Asian Pacific American Community
Bolded Black indicates increase; Bolded Red indicates decrease (compared to 2017)

Discretionary Funding: Includes aging, anti-poverty, local initiatives (including those under speaker), and
boroughwide needs

Year FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
$ Discretionary Funding to APA-led orgs $1,778,804 $1,814,554 $2,214,500
% Discretionary Funding to APA-led orgs 3.07% 3.23% 4.06%
Number APA-led Organizations Funded 67 62 63

34 of 51 City Council Members and 2 Borough Delegations gave Discretionary Funding to APA-led
organizations, meaning that 33% of city Council Members and 3 Borough Delegations gave $0 to the APA
community. City Council Member awards (does not include borough delegations, those listed as a speaker
under local initiatives, and those listed under speakers) ranged from items between $2,000 and $35,000 to
APA-led organizations. APA-led organizations received total discretionary awards between $5,000 and
$258,000. Compared to the FY 2017 Analysis, 10 previously funded APA-led organizations have not received
funding for 2018; 11 APA-led organizations who previously did not receive funding have received funding for
2018.

APA APA P Percentage of Discretionary Funding to APA-
: ercentage of Y
Borough Population Population* Led Organizations
Growth FY 2017

Bronx 23% 4% 0.36%
Brooklyn 41% 12% 2.21%
Manhattan 24% 12% 4.84%
Queens 31% 25% 7.01%
Staten Island 40% 9% 0.27%

*U.S. Census Bureau, 2014 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate

Funding by borough includes aging, anti-poverty, local (not including those under speaker), boroughwide
needs, and youth discretionary

Total Disc. Dollars : on (i # of APA-led
Borough to APA-led Total Disc. % Given to APA- Organizations
- Dollars Led Organizations
Organizations Funded

Bronx (w/o Mark-Viverito) $20,000 $6,245,000 0.32% 2
Brooklyn (w/o Reynoso) $450,500 $11,420,000 3.94% 18
Manhattan (w/o Mark-Viverito) $206,000 $6,745,000 3.05% 23
Queens (w/o Reynoso) $790,500 $10,355,000 7.63% 38
Staten Island $10,000 $2,200,000 0.45% 1

Funding by source including aging, anti-poverty, boroughwide needs, local initiatives (including those under
speaker), speakers, and youth discretionary

Funding Stream Total Disc. Dollars to Total Disc. % Given to APA- | # of APA-led Orgs.
APA-led Orgs. Dollars Led Orgs. Funded

Aging $323,000 $5,610,000 5.76% 14
Anti-Poverty $125,500 $2,800,000 4.48% 17
Boroughwide Needs $86,250 $2,000,000 4.31% 4
Local $1,274,500 $36,539,000 3.49% 53
Speakers $170,000 $6,928,000 2.45% 5
Youth $405,250 $7,650,000 5.3% 23
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Funding by district includes aging, anti-poverty, local (not including those under speaker), and youth
discretionary funding

% APA | Total Disc. Total % Given # of
. Council . Living | Dollars to . to APA- | APA-led
Distr. Neighborhoods . Disc.
Member in APA-led Dollars Led Orgs.
District Orgs. Orgs. Funded
Battery Park City, Civic
Center, Chinatown,
Chin Financial District,'LittIe Italy,
1 (Manhattan) the Lower East Side, NoHo, 38% $164,500 | $710,000 | 23.17% 24
SoHo, South Street Seaport,
South Village, TriBeCa &
Washington Square
Mendez East yillage, Gramercy
2 (Manhattan) Park, Kips Bay, Lower East 16% $15,000 $710,000 | 2.11% 1
Side, Murray Hill, Rose Hill
Chelsea, Hell's Kitchen,
Greenwich Village, West
Johnson SoHo, Hudson Square,
3 (Manhattan) Times Square, Garment 13% $3,000 $685,000 | 0.44% 1
District, Flatiron, Upper
West Side
Upper East Side, Carnegie
Hill, Yorkville, Central Park
South, Midtown East, Times
Garodnick Square, Kore_atown, Peter
4 Cooper Village and 13% $18,500 | $685,000 2.7% 4
(Manhattan) :
Stuyvesant Town, Waterside
Plaza, Tudor City, Turtle
Bay, Murray Hill, Sutton
Place
Upper East Side's Yorkville,
Kallos Lenox Hill, Carnegi_e Hill,
5 (Manhattan) Roosevelt Island, Midtown 12% $0 $685,000 0% 0
East, Sutton Place, El Barrio
in East Harlem
Rosenthal Central Park, Lincolr_1
6 Square, Upper West Side, 9% $0 $685,000 0% 0
(Manhattan) .
Clinton
Levine Manha_ttan VaIIe_y, _
7 (Manhattan) Manhattanville, Morningside 8% $5,000 $735,000 | 0.68% 1
Heights, Hamilton Heights
Mark-Viverito El BIimO/Ealit' I—r|]%rl_eczjm, Mott
8 (Bronx, c aven, ng " gof’P 4% $7,500 | $760,000 | 0.99% 1
Manhattan) oncoursel,vI ongwood, ort
orris
Perkins Cen_tral Harlem, Morningside .
9 (Manhattan) Heights, Upper West Side, 3% $0 $735,000 0% 0

East Harlem
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10

Rodriguez
(Manhattan)

Washington Heights,
Inwood, Marble Hill

4%

$0

$735,000

0%

0

11

Cohen (Bronx)

Bedford Park, Kingsbridge,
Riverdale, Norwood, Van
Cortlandt Village, Wakefield,
Woodlawn

8%

$0

$710,000

0%

12

King (Bronx)

Wakefield, Olinville,
Edenwald, Eastchester,
Williamsbridge, Baychester,
Co-op City

2%

$0

$710,000

0%

13

Vacca (Bronx)

Allerton, City Island, Country
Club, Edgewater Park, Ferry
Point, Locust Point, Morris
Park, Pelham Bay, Pelham
Gardens, Pelham Parkway,
Schuylerville, Silver Beach,
Spencer Estates, Throggs
Neck, Van Nest, Waterbury
LaSalle, Westchester
Square, Zerega

8%

$5,000

$710,000

0.7%

14

Cabrera
(Bronx)

Morris Heights, University
Heights, Fordham,
Kingsbridge

4%

$0

$760,000

0%

15

Torres (Bronx)

Bedford Park, Fordham,
Mount Hope, Bathgate,
Belmont, East Tremont,
West Farms, Van Nest,
Allerton, Olinville

3%

$0

$760,000

0%

16

Gibson
(Bronx)

Claremont, Concourse,
Concourse Village,
Highbridge, Morris Heights,
Mount Eden, Morrisania

2%

$10,000

$760,000

1.32%

17

Salamanca Jr.
(Bronx)

Concourse Village, Crotona
Park East, East Tremont,
Hunts Point, Longwood,
Melrose, Morrisania, Port

Morris, West Farms, North

Brother Island, South
Brother Island

1%

$0

$760,000

0%

18

Palma (Bronx)

Soundview, Castle Hill,
Parkchester, Clason Point,
Harding Park

8%

$5,000

$735,000

0.68%

19

Vallone
(Queens)

Auburndale, Bay Terrace,
Bayside, Beechhurst,
College Point, Douglaston,
Flushing, Little Neck, Malba,
Whitestone

29%

$60,000

$685,000

8.76%

20

Koo (Queens)

Downtown Flushing, Murray
Hill, Queensboro Hill

66%

$277,250

$710,000

39.05%

37
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East EImhurst, Elmhurst,
Jackson Heights, and
Ferreras- Corona in Queens, including
21 Copeland . ’ 11% $45,000 | $710,000 | 6.34% 4
(Queens) Flushing Meadows Corona
Park, Lefrak City and
LaGuardia Airport
Constantinides Astoria, East EImhurst, 0 0
22 (Queens) Jackson Heights, Woodside 15% $5,000 $710,000 0.7% 1
Bayside, Bellerose,
Douglaston, Floral Park,
Grodenchik Fresh Meadows, Glen Oaks, 0 0
23 (Queens) Hollis, Hollis Hills, 40% $88,500 | $685,000 | 12.32% 13
Holliswood, Little Neck,
Queens Village
Kew Gardens Hills,
Pomonok, Electchester,
Lancman Fresh Meadows, Hillcrest, 0 0
24 (Queens) Jamaica Estates, Briarwood, 92% $63,000 | $710,000 | 8.87% 9
Parkway Village, Jamaica
Hills, Jamaica
Dromm .
25 (Queens) Elmhurst, Jackson Heights 41% $80,750 | $710,000 | 11.37% 12
Van Bramer Sunnyside, Woodside, Long
26 (Queens) Island City, Astoria, Dutch 29% $16,000 | $710,000 | 2.25% 3
Kills
Cambria Heights, Hollis,
Miller Jamaica, St. Albans, o 0
27 (Queens) Queens Village, and 8% $20,000 | $710,000 | 2.82% 3
Springfield Gardens
28 | Wills (Queens) ROChda'e’Pi‘r’;‘th Ozone | 5506 | $56,500 | $710,000 | 7.96% 4
Koslowitz Rego Park, Forest Hills,
29 (Queens) Kew Gardens, Richmond 27% $18,500 | $685,000 2.7% 3
Hill
Crowle Glendale, Maspeth, Middle
30 (Queen)s/) Village, Ridgewood, 10% $10,000 | $685,000 | 1.46% 1
Woodhaven, Woodside
Arverne, Brookville,
Richards Edgemere, Far Rockaway, o 0
31 (Queens) Laurelton, Rosedale, 3% $0 $710,000 0% 0
Springfield Gardens
Belle Harbor, Breezy Point,
Broad Channel, Howard
Beach, Lindenwood,
Ulrich Neponsit, Ozone Park, 0 0
32 (Queens) Richmond Hill. Rockaway 15% $10,000 | $685,000 | 1.46% 2
Park, Roxbury, South Ozone
Park, West Hamilton Beach,
Woodhaven
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Boerum Hill, Brooklyn
Heights, Brooklyn Navy

Levin Yard, Downtown Brooklyn,
33 (Brooklyn) Dumbo, Fulton Ferry, 6% $5,500 $735,000 | 0.75% 2
Greenpoint, Vinegar Hill,
Williamsburg
Reynoso - .
34 | (Brooklyn, Williamspurg, Bushwick, 8% | $5000 |$735,000| 0.68% 1
Queens) lagewoo
cumbo Fort Greene, Clinton Hill,
35 (Brooklyn) Crown Heights, Prospect 6% $0 $710,000 0% 0
Heights, Bedford Stuyvesant
Cornegy Bedford Stuyvesant,
36 (Brooklyn) Northern Crown Heights 3% $15,000 $735,000 | 2.04% 2
Espinal Cypresg Hills, Bushwick,
37 (Brooklyn) City Line, Ocean Hill, 8% $0 $735,000 0% 0
Brownsville, East New York
Menchaca Red Hook, Sunset Park,
38 (Brooklyn) Windsor Terrace 36% $155,000 | $735,000 | 21.09% 13
Cobble Hill, Carroll Gardens,
Lander Columbia Waterfront,
39 (Brooklyn) Gowanus, Park Slope, 13% $39,000 | $710,000 | 5.49% 8
Windsor Terrace, Borough
Park, Kensington
Crown Heights, East
Eugene Flatpush, Fla_tbush,
40 (Brooklyn) Kensington, Midwood, 8% $20,750 | $710,000 | 2.92% 3
Prospect Park, and Prospect
Lefferts Gardens
Mealy Bedfprd-Stuyvesant, Ocean
41 (Brookiyn) Hill-Brownsville, East 1% $0 $735,000 0% 0
Flatbush, Crown Heights
Barron East New Yprk, New L_ots,
42 (Brookiyn) Remsen Village, Spring 2% $0 $735,000 0% 0
Creek, Starrett City
Gentile Bay Ridge, Dyker Heights,
43 (Brooklyn) Bensonhurst, Bath Beach 23% $57,000 | $710,000 | 8.03% 10
Greenfield Bensonhurst, Borough Park,
a4 (Brooklyn) Midwood, Ocean Parkway 12% $35,000 | $735,000 | 4.76% >
Williams Flatbush, East.FIatbush,
45 (Brooklyn) Flatlands, Midwood, 5% $10,000 | $710,000 | 1.42% 2
Canarsie
Bergen Beach, Canarsie,
Maisel Flatl_ands, GeorgetOV\_/n,
46 (Brooklyn) Gerritsen Beach, Marine 6% $0 $685,000 0% 0
Park, Mill Basin, Mill Island,
Sheepshead Bay
47 Treyger Bensonhurst, Coney Island, 26% $62,000 | $710,000 | 8.73% 4

(Brooklyn)

Gravesend, Sea Gate
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48

Deutsch
(Brooklyn)

Brighton Beach, Manhattan
Beach, Sheepshead Bay,
Homecrest, Trump Village,
Luna Park, Brightwater
Towers, Midwood

15%

$15,000

$710,000

2.11%

49

Rose (Staten
Island)

Arlington, Clifton, Clove
Lakes, Concord, Elm Park,
Graniteville, Livingston,
Mariners Harbor, New
Brighton, Port Richmond,
Randall Manor, Rosebank,
St. George, Snug Harbor,
Silver Lake, Stapleton,
Sunnyside, West Brighton
and Tompkinsville

9%

$0

$710,000

0%

50

Matteo (Staten
Island)

Arrochar, Bloomfield, Bulls
Head, Chelsea, Concord,
Dongan Hills, Egbertville,
Emerson Hill, Grant City,

Grasmere, Lighthouse Hill,
Manor Heights, Midland
Beach, New Dorp, New

Dorp Beach, New

Springville, Oakwood, Old
Town, Richmond Town,
South Beach, Todt Hill,

Travis, Westerleigh

10%

$5,000

$685,000

0.73%

51

Borelli (Staten
Island)

Annadale, Arden Heights,
Bay Terrace, Charleston,
Eltingville, Great Kills,
Greenridge, Heartland
Village, Huguenot, New

Springville, Pleasant Plains,

Prince’s Bay, Richmond

Valley, Rossville, Tottenville,

Woodrow Plains

6%

$5,000

$685,000

0.73%




